PARTS LIST
IN—I) R
SLH-2B
SLH-2B-1
SLH-2B-FH-1
SLH-2B-FH-1E

SEIKO SEWING MACHINE GO.LTD.



B X

CONTENTS

Page
TEAR. TRFHH N svunsnves ssvanuvinsannssnessnnniaudsmenesiasiasensnsisnsmsdusamaainsanss 1,2
FACE PLATE, THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER
FEl FEFE BHEE  corererrrerieerniii e 3 4
ARM SHAFT, THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, NEEDLE BAR
B UBEREER DL ceeeerr e 5 6
PARTS FOR UPPER FEEDING MECHANISM
FAZHE. FREURE e 7.8
PRESSER BAR, UPPER FEED BAR
THEH, AVEE e 9, 10
OSCILLATING SHAFT, SHUTTLE HOOK
iR, TiEVEL oo A R S S TS 11, 12
THROAT PLATE, LOWER FEED ROCK SHAFT
FETF-ERER e e 13, 14
PARTS FOR THREAD TENSION
FHRBELT  erererreeerreeererneee e 15, 16
ACCESSORIES 1
(FRBEL2 crrereereenseeeers 17, 18
ACCESSORIES 2
E'Ijﬂﬁplljn ......................................................................... 19, 20

OPTION




E#R - XFH/3—/FACE PLATE, THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER




Mtk - XFEH/3—/FACE PLATE, THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER

No.| SRR ES ;i’ B 2% DESCRIPTION
PARTS NOJm |m|@|a| QTY

1 135168 #| x| *|x] 1 |[I@HAA— ARM SIDE COVER

2 | 8093 k[ *x{x] 2 |AlEAHA—1EDHRLE SCREW

3 (35013 |k *|x| 1 | EEAANLAVYT(KR) OIL CUP (L)

4 135014 | *| kx| 1 |[E8AAILHYTUN) OIL CUP (S)

5135032 k| *|x]| 1 |KFHAA— THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER

6 130047 *[k|x|x] 2 |XKFHhi—1kdHRLC SCREW M4X0.7 L=4

7 (35031 ¥|*k[-|-| 1 |@EkR FACE PLATE

7 135031-A | -|-|*|*| 1 |@EK FAGE PLATE

8 |13005 x| *|*x|*| 2 |[ERIEDHRLC(K) SCREW 6.75X24 L=10

9 | 8040 || x|x| 1 |EHRIESDHRLC D) SCREW 9/64X40 L=8

10 {35167 k][ x]| 1 |$EHAN— ARM FACE COVER

11 | 6333 | *k|x|x| 3 [HH/A—1LHRLC SCREW 9/64X40 L=6.5

12 130046 *|®|%|*%| 1 |[7—R1&HHL SCREW M4X0.7 L=4

13 |35209 #|*|x|x| 3 |EAHVT BALL TYPE OIL CUP (1/2)

14 |35208 *| x| x| 1 [@SAS OIL TUBE




L% X FF - £145/ARM SHAFT, THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, NEEDLE BAR

U N,




i - R FE- $1#:/ARM SHAFT, THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, NEEDLE BAR

No.| 2B QES ;i A R% DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO|g |&|@|o| QTY

1 135402 *|*|*|*| 1 | L2 ARM SHAFT

2 (35201C (k] 1 [ILEAVR{EE) . RGCK SHAFT CONNECTING ROD COMPLETE

3 (35201 #| k| kx| 1 |iZOvR ROCK SHAFT CONNECTING ROD

4 135202 x| k| x|k 2 |EOVFEEEDHLRAL SCREW 15/64X28 L=21.5

5 135203 *|xlx|*x| 1 [ZOvF@iL SCREW 1/2X20

6 |35204 k| klx |+ 1 |ZOvFIRCH vk NUT 1/2X20

7 |35006 #| k| *|x| 1 |EEpHS5— ARM SHAFT COLLAR

8 135009 #|x|*x|*| 2 |T—)—ikoHRl SCREW 5/16X18UNC FOR PULLEY

9 |35011 #|k{*|*| 1 |E&hA9IL ARM SHAFT BUSHING

10 | 1327 x|kl k]| 1 | E#AAZILIESHRLC SCREW 5/16X24 L=12

11 |35045 ¥ k[*|*x]| 1 [FEYUFvL FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC

12 |35017 *| x| kx| 2 EUFvLibHRC SCREW 5/16X24

13 35016 #| - ={-] 1 |FvLi THREAD TAKE-UP CAM

13 [35302 x|l x| 1 |Fvi THREAD TAKE-UP CAM

14 135017 k[ k|*| 2 |TrlbibdHihl SCREW 5/16X24

15 (35018 ¥ x| kx| 1 |FrLT—/—ET TAPER PIN

16 |35033 *| x| x| x| 1 |KFELE TAKE-UP LEVER BRACKET

17 |35034 ¥|*k|x|x| 3 |KFELELEHRLC SCREW M6X1 L=20

18 |35158 #| k%] 1 [HRBNLE) THREAD GUIDE (UPPER)

19 |35035C #|xx|*x| 1 |EXFEGEH) THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COMPLETE

20 35037 [k *| 1 |KERBYAS— THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER EYELET

21 |35038C *|x|x|x| 1 |XKFEO—F—GFH) THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ROLLER COMPLETE

22 |35038 *| k| *|x| 1 |XEOD—S— THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ROLLER

23 [35039 ¥ k[ *x| x| 1 | KEO—F—ERLC SCREW 9/32X28

24 | 8105 *|x|x|x| 1 |XEQ—F—ERLCFvE NUT 9/32X28

25 (35040 *|x|x|x| 1 |XFPo—F—E LTy v+— |WASHER

26 |35036 ¥k *x| 1 |XKFILERC SCREW 3/8X18

27 (35303 |kl *|x| 1 |#HEHISH NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK

28 35020 *|x|x|x| 1 [$EHSSHIHRL SCREW 3/8X28

29 | 6027-02 |*|*|=x|*| 1 [|[§HESSHIMBLFvE NUT 3/8X28

30 |35304 x| k| x| x| 1 |4HEHRE NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING STUD

31 35017 ¥ k[ *] x| 2 [FHERELEHHLC SCREW 5/16X24

32 (35022 * x| x| x| 1 |&HE NEEDLE BAR

33 (35143 *| x| x[x| 2 |$HEA4)L NEEDLE BAR BUSHING

34 (10761 ¥kl *[x| 2 |[#EAZLIESHRC SCREW 6.75X24 L=11

35 |35024 *|k|x]%| 1 |$IES NEEDLE CLAMP

"36 |16256 -l *|*|*x| 1 [#iEZiEDHRL SCREW 3/16X32 L=10

36 |35025 *|-|-|-] 1 |#2itHRL SCREW 3/16X32

37 |[N0925 *| kx| x| 1 |8 NEEDLE 1000 #250

38 |35046 *|*%|*[x| 1 |ZXROvF FEED FORKED CONNEGCTION

39 |35048 *|*|*|x| 1 |ZXovrFmil SCREW 3/8X28

40 | 6027-02 |*|x|*|*| 1 |ZovwFmiKal+vk NUT 3/8X28 :

41 35047 *| x| *%|x| 1 |EiEDHHHD FEED CONNECTING LINK

42 |35048 *[xx|x| 1 |EFHH DML SCREW 3/8x28

431 6027-02 | *|*x|*x|x| 1 [EEEHH M CFvE NUT 3/8X28

44 (35466 *| x| x|x| 1 [ZEYAF FEED REGULATOR

45 135048 % x| x|x| 1 [EEHH ML SCREW 3/8X28

46 | 6027-02 | *|*x|*|*| 1 [EEHHFHOHLEFVE NUT 3/8X28

47 (35050 *| x| x|x| 1 [EYRAEE HINGE STUD

48 [10519 k| x| x| 1 |EYIASHE IESHHL SCREW 6.75X24 L=17.5

49 |17053 *| k| k| x| 1 |ZEVUFAESEDRL SCREW M5X0.8 L=21

50 (17059 *| k| x|%| 1 |ZYVRAGHRT)TH SCREW M5X0.8 L=10

51 | 4135 *[k|x|x| 1 |FEUREBATITHFT VR NUT M5X0.8

52 35058 #| x| kx| 1 |FEYRAHARTIYT SPRING

53 (35059 *| x| k|| 1 |FUFASHRTUTEHR HOOK PLATE

54 [13330-4B | *|*|*|*| 2 [FEYURESATULTEMRIEDHFL |SCREW 11/64X40

55 | 4019 *| k| k|| 1 |FEUFRESLAA—1EHRL SCREW M5X0.8 L=12

56 [35051 x| x| k|| 1 |EYRAELNN— FEED REGULATING LEVER

57 |35052 k||| 1 |ZEYTASHK STITCH LENGTH PLATE

58 |35053 *|x|*]|x| 2 |ZEYUSAEIRIEDHRL SCREW M6X1 L=12

59 |35055 #*] x| %] 1 |ZFEYFRHTO—LvA) KNURLING TOOL (A)

60 [35054 k| klx|x] 1 |ZEYRELAN—Tviv— WASHER ‘

61 |35056 *|x|x|x| 1 [EYUFAHO—L v(B) KNURLING TOOL (B)

62 (35057 *| k| kx| 1 |EYREHLA—FR—IL KNOB '

63 |35353 x| k| k|*x| 1 |2k FELT




U FEER S /PARTS FOR UPPER FEEDING MECHANISM




FaEU RS S /PARTS FOR UPPER FEEDING MECHANISM

No.| S R2ES T ”i BE (-4 DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO| = é 5}3 5‘5 QTY

1 35072 # (x| *|x] 1 | YR UPPER FEED SHAFT

2 |35069 *| k[ kx| 1 |EEOVFERHD UPPER FEED SHAFT CRANK

3 |35034 **[*|%| 2 |EEBOVFEDHZEHHL SCREW M6X1 L=20

4 135068 #|*k[*|*x| 1 [EFEOVFEL(LE) HINGE STUD (UPPER)

5 (10598 *[x[x|*| 1 EFOVFES(E)&EHRC SCREW 7/32X32 L=15

6 |35067 ¥k *| x| 1 |[EFFOVE CONNECTING ROD

7 135065 ¥k k(x| 1 LEBOVNEHA SHAFT CRANK (LOWER)

8 (35034 x|k x| 1 NEFEOVFEDEHORL SCREW M6X1 L=20

9 |35066 * % x| x| 1 HEFEOVFEY(TF) HINGE STUD (LOWER)

10 |10519 *|*|*[x| 1 PEHEOVFES(F)EHRL SCREW 6.75X24 L=17.5

11 (35071 | *| k[ x| 1 | EEYSHARIL () UPPER FEED SHAFT BUSHING (BACK)

12 [10525 ¥k x x| 1 | EFEYEEASL () IEHHRL SCREW 6.75X%24 =9

13 {35073 ®| k||| 1 | EEUEHHS— UPPER FEED SHAFT COLLAR

14 |10566 k|| % x| 2 |EFEUEHS—1tHAL SCREW 1/4X32 L=5.5

15 (35077 *|k[xx| 1 | EZEYUBARIL UPPER FEED SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)

16 |10524 #|k[*|x| 2 |EXYEAZILIESHRL SCREW 6.75X24 L=6.5

17 |35078 ¥k x| %] 1 | EEYEhiTEEE UPPER FEED SHAFT ADJUSTING ARM

18 (35017 ¥k x| x| 1 | EXYERiEENERSIEHHRL SCREW 5/16X24

19 35089 [k k|*]| 1 |EFEVUEHEREETF—/ \—F TAPER PIN

20 35079 ¥k x| k| 1 | EEYEFEERRL SCREW 7/32X32

21 {35080 *| x|k x| 1 | LSS4T PIPE

22 135081 | k[ kx| 1 |EXUEERE SLIDE BLOCK

23 135082 ¥ *|*k|*| 1 | ERYBEEIvI— WASHER

24 110776 * |k x| 1 | EEEYEESSVE WING NUT

25 135196 *| x| %% 1 |EFEYZ-R UPPER FEED FORKED CONNECTION

26 {35085 ® x| *k|%| 2 [|EFEUZRXEARIL UPPER FEED FORKED CONNECTION SHAFT BUSHING

27 10573 #|k[*|*| 1 | EEUYZRXEVIESHRE SCREW 7/32X32 L=11

28 (10581 %% x 2 | EFYZIEA)LIEHRLC SCREW 7/32X32 L=7

29 35084 ®| k| *|x| 1 |EFEY-_REY UPPER FEED FORKED CONNECTION SHAFT

30 /35090 k| kfx| 1 | EFEVEER CONNECTING CRANK

31 |35197 k[ x|k 1 | EEUEEERAC(K) SCREW 1/4X40 (LARGE)

32 |35198 w| k| x| x| 1 | EXEVEELEERRCUN SCREW 1/4X40 (SMALL)

33 |35116 ¥ *k|*|*| 1 |=o7ERL SCREW 9/32X28

34 |35117 ¥ k| x| 1 |=ZoRBE SLIDE BLOCK

35 |35118 ¥ k| k% 1 [ZEDORAEERQLCTIVY— WASHER

36 | 8105 *| kx| 1 |EDNAEHRCFTYE NUT 9/32X28

37 |35115 *|x[x|%x] 1 |=25% UPPER FEED BAR BELL

38 |35119 #[x|x|*| 1 |=>DRMEy STUD PIN

39 (10827 ¥ x| x|%| 1 |=E2MEiEHRLE SCREW 1/4X40 L=1.5

40 (35114 k| k[x|x| 1 |ZD2RISUIAE(HH) ROLLER & STUD

41 135113 x| k[k|*x| 1 |=EDRHISUH ROGCK SHAFT CRANK

42 | 8097 ¥|[*|*|x| 1 |=E2dWRI5091E8HH0C SCREW 15/64X28 L=5

43 {50174 k| ®k|*k|x| 1 |=EDRISTIVHED TAPER PIN

44 (35109 x| x| x|*x| 1 | ETEFEIS 8 ADJUSTING ARM SHAFT

45 {35454 x| x| x| x| 1 |HIEHREENR PRESSER BAR BRACKET GUIDE

46 |35111 ¥ k[xfxf 2 [FHZFRIENLEHRL SCREW 3/8X18 L=21

47 |35112 ¥ k| x| x| 2 |[WIFEPREEAT—N—E TAPER PIN

48 |35108 % %|x|[*| 1 |ETEEISY ADJUSTING ARM

49 | 8097 ¥[*k|*[*] 1 |ETFEHIZVIEHRE SCREW 15/64X28 L=5

50 |50295 *| x| x|x| 1 |EFEHEIFHTF—I—ED TAPER PIN

51 |35105 *| k| k| x| 1 |ETFEFEOVFE AL SCREW 9/32X28

52 [35106 #[*[xl*| 1 [ETF@EBOYERAT PIPE

53 |35107 ¥[*[k|x| 1 | ETFTEFZOYFITvIr— WASHER

54 | 8105 *| x|k 1 |EFEEOVFE RCHVE NUT 9/32X28

55 135102 ¥ x|k x| 1 | ETFEFEOVE ECCENTRIC ROD

56 |35103 k| x| x| 2 [ETFEFEOVERFHORL SCREW 3/16X28

57 |35104 x| *x[x]| 2 | ETFEEOVFFVE NUT 3/16X28

58 [35196C #| k| x| 1 | EZEYZR-BBlE) UPPER FEED FORKED CONNECTION COMP.

—-6—




A #% - £ Y #E/PRESSER BAR, UPPER FEED BAR

SLH-2B
SLH-2B-1

SLH-2B-FH-1
SLH-2B-FH-1E




P2 $- EiXYUHE/PRESSER BAR, UPPER FEED BAR

No.| HRES 15| B 22 DESCRIPTION
I
- | w |
PARTS NOJo |a|&|o| QTY
1 35131 x| x1x] 1 | KB FOOT LIFTING LEVER
2 135134 #[*[x{ x| 1 |KB1k&HHAAL SCREW 6.75X24
3 |10636 kx| %% 1 |KBiE+whk NUT 6.75X24
4 | 6333 ¥[x-|1-1 1 |[K52hRlU SCREW 9/64X40 L=6.5
5 |35276 x| xlx| 1 |KBRTYLY FOOT LIFTING LEVER SPRING
6 (11154 #|*|®| x| 1 | KEXTULFTH SCREW 6.75X24 =19
7 135130 *|xlx| x| 1 |[KESH FOOT LIFTING LEVER BRACKET
8 35034 ¥ kx| x| 2 |KEZHIESHRL SCREW M6X1 L=20
9 (10571 ¥ x|k x| 1 | KEZE5HLALC SCREW 6.75X24 L=20
10 (10586 * x| k| x| 1 | KES2HHLAQCHVH NUT 6.75X24
11 135311 S AEIEIE" 1 | KBEE LIFTING BRACKET
12 [10712 ¥kl x|k 1 | KBEBIEHRE SCREW 6.75X24
13 |35145 k[kfxx| 1 [REDDHIR TENSION RELEASE LEVER
14 | 8100 ¥ *|*| x| 2 |1HDEHIRIEDHRLC SCREW 9/64X40 L=6.5
15 {30025 k[ k% x| 2 [HRBIHRIETYv— WASHER
16 [10712 x| xl*x| 1 |XKBEHILHRC SCREW 6.75X24
17 |35135 ¥ x| x|x| 1 | KBEHE AL SCREW 6.75%24 L=8
18 |35125 *|*x|x|*%| 1 |[Kiklfh PRESSER BAR SPRING
19 |35140 *| x| k| x| 1 |HBAEE PRESSER BAR
20 |35136 kx| 1 [IRFERY)—TTrvT SLEEVE CAP
21 135137 ® x| kx| 1 [JRER)—T(L) PRESSER BAR SLEEVE (UPPER)
22 35138 kx|l 1 [BIFERY—T(TF) PRESSER BAR SLEEVE (LOWER)
23 {35309 ®l k|| x| 1 |IBRiERE PRESSER BAR CLAMP
24 | 6029 *¥[xfx| x| 1 [IAFEHERLEDRL SCREW 3/16X28
25 | 8009 lkfxl x| 1 RIS RAESSRE SCREW 15/64X28 L=6
26 [35152 ¥ === 1 || ESERE PRESSER BAR LIFTING LINK
26 35308 -l *|*| % 1 | EFESE PRESSER BAR LIFTING LINK
27 (35154 *| kx| x| 1 X EfESEILEOHRC SCREW 1/4X24 L=11
28 (35147C ¥ x| k|x 1 A LEFL/NA— PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER COMPLETE
29 135148 ¥l kf*kpxl 1 |HZ EFLA—EL(R) PIN (LARGE)
30 135149 *|k| kx| 1 [Z EFLA—E () PIN (SMALL)
31 |35153 ¥ k| k(x| 1 [JRZX EHFEEDYv— WASHER
32 |18826 * kx| k| 1 |$BX ESERE PIN
33 |35150 *| x| *x| 1 I EFLAA—FRL SCREW 5/16X24
34 135151 ®[ &) **| 1 [ EIFLA—RTYLHT Ty v— |WASHER
35 (35199 ®| k| x[-| 1 | E#YUEIR UPPER FEED BAR
35 |35093-E |-|-|-|*| 1 |EZUER UPPER FEED BAR
36 | 8089 kfkf x| 1 | EEUEREDHRC SCREW 3/16X32 L=11
37 |35094 ¥ k| k) k| 1 | EXYERILEORCT Y v— WASHER
38 135096 *| == 1 [FYE UPPER FEED FOOT
38 (35174 —1=]*|*| 1 |ZEYR UPPER FEED FOOT
39 135097 ¥ x| k| x| 1 |FEYZRIEHRL SCREW 3/16X40 L=9
40 135098 ¥ k| kx| 1 [FEYZRiEHRCFHVE NUT 3/16X40
41 |35455 k| k| *%[x] 1 |=o7Rte PRESSER BAR LIFTING BRACKET
42 | 6029 ¥ *k[x| x| 2 |Ed>NEBEHRL SCREW 3/16X28
43 |35143 ¥ kx| 1 (JRZEARIL(TF) PRESSER BAR BUSHING (LOWER)
44 110761 *lxfklx) 1 [IRZEFEAZILIESHRC SCREW 6.75X24 L=11
45 [35141 x|k 1 [WZZE INNER PRESSER FOOT
45 35173 -1-*|*| 1 |#®zE INNER PRESSER FOOT
46 (10827 *[x|x|x| 1 [BzRIEHHC SCREW 1/4X40 =15
47 [35127 ®|kl*|*x| 1 |XKiRlLhts PRESSER BAR SPRING BRACKET
48 |35128 #| x| kx| 1 | KiRIEhASGHRC SCREW 5/16X18UNGC L=32
49 35129 *l k|| 1 | RiglE@{EHF v NUT 5/16X18UNC
50 [50101 *[*|x| x| 2 |KigldhtEibdHhl SCREW 1/4X28 L=13
51 [35199C * kx| - 1 | EXEYER-BERC ) UPPER FEED BAR COMPLETE




Tl - HFE/OSCILLATING SHAFT, SHUTTLE HOOK




T - M FE/OSCILLATING SHAFT, SHUTTLE HOOK

No.| BBRES ;f A% 2% DESCRIPTION
~— w i .
PARTS NO|m é @|a| QTY
1 /35219 x|k *| 1 |[HERLTE SHUTTLE RACE FRAME
2 135220 x| x[x|x| 1 |HhFERIEHEHRAL SCREW 3/8X18
3 (35221 | k| x| * 1 | hFERLEE PIN
4 |35222C k| xk|xlx| 1 |HMESE) SHUTTLE RACE COMPLETE
5 135222-01 |=x|*{*x[*| 1 |MhFER SHUTTLE RACE BODY
6 18826 *|*[*|*| 2 |[=ZEABF SPRING PIN 3X20L
7 [35222-03 |*|*|*|*| 1 |=HAH SHUTTLE RACE BACK
8 [35222-04 |*x|*x|*|*| 1 |=HB#®z SHUTTLE RACE BACK SPRING
9 3522205 |*|*|[*|*| 1 |=HBBZEHRLLC SCREW 1/4X24UNE
10 |35223 *|k[*|%x| 2 |HhFE2HHLC SCREW 1/4X24 L=16
11 /35216 *[k{*[*| 1 |TFéd OSCILLATING SHAFT
12 35214 *|*k[x|%| 1 [RYF OSCILLATING SHAFT CRANK
13 [35017 *|k|x[x] 1 [IRUFiEHHL SCREW 5/16X24
14 135215 ¥ kx| x| 1 |RYFT—/—E TAPER PIN
15 |35217 x| *x[x|x| 1 |TFé#hS—(A) OSCILLATING SHAFT COLLAR (A)
16 |35227 *|*x[x|*x| 1 |[THHZ—(B) OSCILLATING SHAFT COLLAR (B)
17 | 8097 *|*%|[x|*| 4 [Ta#gh>—ikHHRL SCREW 15/64X28 L=5
18 (35218 #|® %% 1 |[FSA3— SHUTTLE DRIVER
19 |35017 x| *%[x|x| 1 [FS//\—1kHRhl SCREW 5/16X24
20 135215 *|x|*|*%| 1 |FSA/ A\ —F—s—E> TAPER PIN
21 (35224 *|x[x|*x| 1 |HFEGH) SHUTTLE HOOK COMPLETE
22 135224-01 || *|*|%*| 1 |SxbLTL—A SHUTTLE FRAME
23 13522402 |*|*|x|*| 1 [SYH— SHUTTLE CYLINDER
24 135224-03 | *|*|*|*| 1 |%R\FITh SHUTTLE TENSION SPRING
25 |35224-04 | x| *|*|*| 1 |HR\FIFHRBEHLC SCREW 11/64X40
26 [35224-05 [*|*[*x|*| 1 (/I SHUTTLE CYLINDER LATCH
27 |35224-06 |*|*|*|*| 1 |HIAEY SHUTTLE CYLINDER LATCH PIN
28 (35224-07 | *|*|*|*| 1 |MRFY4 SHUTTLE CYLINDER LATCH SPRING
29 (3522408 | *|*|*|*| 1 |F—/3—F> i SHUTTLE CYLINDER HINGE PIN
30 [35226 *|x|x|*| 1 |RE> BOBBIN
31 |35210C x| x| x|*x| 1 [RYFEEGH SLIDE BLOCK COMPLETE
32 |35210 «|x|x|x| 1 [RYFAE SLIDE BLOCK
33 [35211 || x|*] 1 [RYFBEEHRL SCREW 1/2X20
34 (12418 *| x| *|*[ 1 [HRYFERLTyIy—ikHial |SCREW 13/64X32 L=9
35 |35212 ®|x[x|*| 1 [{RYFELRCTVIv— WASHER
36 |35213 *| x| *%|*x| 1 PRYFEHRCFTVE NUT 1/2X20
37 |35205C *|x|*|x| 1 |=EXH54E) ROCK SHAFT COMPLETE
38 |35205 w|x|x|*%| 1 |=ERH5Y ROCK SHAFT
39 |35206 *|x{x|x| 1 |[=EXZ595HCE HINGE PIN
40 |35187 x|x|*%|*| 1 |=Z=RXRI5TF+vk NUT 5/8X16UN
41 135207 x|%|x|*| 1 |=ZRI59FHL THUMB SCREW 5/8X16UN
42 |135187 x| x| x|*x| 1 |ZERXIS9FRCHVH NUT 5/8X16UN

_10_




k- T2EYE/THROAT PLATE, LOWER FEED ROCK SHAFT

i ! SLH-2B-FH-1
{1 SLH-2B-FH-1E
: 7

SLH-2B—-FH-1
SLH-2B-FH-1E

-11-




&R - Ty YES/THROAT PLATE, LOWER FEED ROCK SHAFT

No.| T o %2 — = | @ 24 DESCRIPTION
r|xT
PARTS NOJu|m|m|m| QTY
1 |35190-AB | *| x| -|-| 1 [4ti% THROAT PLATE
2 (35191 *| x| -[-| 2 |[#HRiEDHRC SCREW 3/16X32
3 (35192 #|x|-|-| 1 |#HEE THROAT PLATE BODY
4 135193 *| * -1 2 [#H#EBEHHRE SCREW 15/64X28
5 135194 *|k[-|-| 1 |#RELKR CLOTH PLATE
6 |35195 ¥[x[-[~-1 4 |#FELEHRESHRC SCREW 3/16X32 L=14.5
7 135175 | =1*|-1 1 |3tk THROAT PLATE
7 [35175-E |- -|-|*| 1 |4HK THROAT PLATE
8 35193 - =l*|*| 2 |#HEiEHRLE SCREW 15/64X28
9 (35177 [ =1*|*| 1 |\BiR(E) BED SLIDE (LEFT)
10 (35178 -1=1*|*| 1 |#BKRE) BED SLIDE (RIGHT)
11 (101133 -l ={*|%| 2 |BiRtHRC SCREW 15/64X28 L=3.8
12 35184 kx| x[ 1 | FEYSE LOWER FEED ROCK SHAFT
13 (35182 ® k| kx| 1 [TFEYSHISH LOWER FEED ROCK SHAFT CRANK
14 (35183 k[ &1*|*| 1 | FRYSISHFEDHRL SCREW 1/4X24UNE
15135185 ¥ * kx| 1 [TFREVEBARACE) SCREW CENTER 5/8X16UN (LONG)
16 135187 *l k| kK| 1 [TFTEYFEAR A vk NUT 5/8X16UN
17 {35186 *¥lxlxlkl 1 | TFEYSAS R GE) SCREW CENTER 5/8X16UN (SHORT)
18 |35187 Kl k[x[*] 1 [FEYEERKRF vk NUT 5/8X16UN
19 6027-01 | *|*|*[*| 2 [|EYR1Hl SCREW 3/8X%28
20| 6027-02 | *[*|*|*| 2 |FEUBRLHUFvE NUT 3/8X28
21135188 ¥ | k| %] * 1 = U FEED BAR
22 |35176 =l -1*|*] 1 |3F#YUsg FEED DOG
22135189 ®lk-|- 1 |EYHE FEED DOG
23| 1368 x|k 1 EUEIEHRE SCREW 1/4X24 L=11
24 135235 ¥l k[k[*k[ 1 [EFEYEHISUHIAE ROLLER & STUD
25135233 *¥[®{**x 1 |EFEYEHISH FEED LIFTING ROCK SHAFT CRANK
26135234 ® 1k k % 1 | ETFREYEHISUoEHRL SCREW 3/8X18
27 (35186 *x kx| 1 | ETFEYEEAS AL GE) SCREW CENTER 5/8X16UN (SHORT)
28 135187 ¥ kk[x 1 [ ETFRYEASR QLF vk NUT 5/8X16UN
29 135232C ®| k| *| % 1 | ETFEYE FEED LIFTING ROCK SHAFT COMPLETE
30135232-01 | *|[*|*|*| 1 |LETFYUshEBiR WEARYING BLOCK
3135223 kx| 1 | EFEYshiEsHR0 SCREW 1/4X24 L=16
32150174 ¥k x| 1 [ ETFREYET—/ I —E TAPER PIN
33 (35185 kR x| 1 | FTFRYBARURQL(E) SCREW CENTER 5/8X16UN (LONG)
34135187 *l ¥R+ 1 [ ETEYEASRCF vk NUT 5/8X16UN
35 35233C ¥ kx| k1 [ ETFREYEBSSH (4) FEED UFTING ROCK SHAFT CRANK COMPLETE

—-12-




% & F &8 f/PARTS FOR THREAD TENSION




% FE 5 /PARTS FOR THREAD TENSION

= - E ¥ = R [ON
PARTS NOJa [ (@ |d| QTY
1| 8079 x| %[x] 1 [NFHFEFU TENSION THUMB NUT 1/4X40
2 | 1422 *| k[ x|x| 1 |pFFEZTYLY TENSION SPRING
3 | 1423 x| *|*| 2 [/NEAF4ED TENSION DISC
4 | 4171 #| k| x|x| 1 [NBFE TENSION STUD (POST)
5 {35087 x| x|x| 1 | EREY—RE CONNECTING BRACKET
6 [35159 *[ kx| 1 [FHE(R) THREAD GUIDE (MIDDLE)
7 | 6025 *| kx| 1 |FEN(P)HRL SCREW 11/64X40 L=12
8 (11142 *| kx| 1 |HRBENP) Ty e— WASHER
9 |35166 x|k 1 | KKl LARGE THREAD GUIDE
10 [18417 * | *#[x| x| 1 | KARENEHRC SCREW 4.5X32 L=8
11 {10683 * k|| % 1 [REMNT) THREAD GUIDE (LOWER)
12 110685 *| k| *x| 1 [HRENT)EHRL SCREW 3.4X36
13 10519 *|*k[*|x| 1 | EEYZREIEHRL(E) SCREW 6.75X24 L=17.5
14 135088 ¥ k|klx| 1 | EEYUZRE1ESHHRLGE) SCREW 6.75%24 L=15
15|35089-01 |*|*|*|*| 1 |E¥U-RE/9HEY PIN 4X22L
16 [35089-02 |*|[*|*|*| 1 |EZEYU-RE/vHE> PIN 4X35L
17| 1414 ¥ kx| x| 1 |RIFFH TENSION REGULATOR
18 |10581 * x| 1 |RFFHIEHRAL SCREW 7/32X32 L=7
19{ 1417 [k kx| 1 |FRERYEEIR TS REGULATING SPRING
20 {35161 ¥|lx| x| % 1 |REIYRTYH THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING
21| 1418 kx| % 1 [RIRYRTYLS R THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING ADJUSTING SLEEVE
22 135160 *|1 k|| x| 1 |RPFFE THREAD CONTROLLER STUD
23 (35162 *| x| x| 1 |HRFFMD TENSION DISC
24 (35164 *| kx| x| 1 |RFAFR TENSION DISC LEATHER
25 35163 ® k1 klx| 1 JREFA—MD TENSION DISC WASHER
26 35165 x|k kx| 1 [[BETY5 TENSION RELEASE SPRING
27| 8079 ¥k k|*x[ 1 |HRFAFFvE TENSION THUMB NUT 1/4X40

_14_




SPES




{+/E 5 1/ACCESSORIES 1

No.| HSES -7 | B S DESGRIPTION
I|T
— 4
PARTS NOJm |@|g|a| QTY
1 |N0%25 *[*|x|x| 5 [& NEEDLE 1000 #250
2 35225 x| x| x| 1 |[TUA—BEEFR SHUTTLE CYLINDER OPENER
3 |35226 *|x|x|%| 5 [REL BOBBIN
4 | 8118 x| *%| 1 |FS4/3—(X) SCREW DRIVER (LARGE)
5 | 8120 ®[x| %% 1 |FSA/3— () SCREW DRIVER (MIDDLE)
6 | 8121 ¥lk|k|x] 1 |FS3—N) SCREW DRIVER (SMALL)
7 119473 x| *k|*x[*x| 1 |+FFSA/3— SCREW DRIVER (CROSS TYPE)
8 |8132-B |*|*|*x|*x| 1 |HI% ACCESSORY BAG
9 |19457 ¥[x|x[x| 1 [NEBLUF(25mm) HEXAGONAL WRENCH (2.5MM)
10 19458 | xlxlx| 1 [RALFGmm) HEXAGONAL WRENCH (3MM)
11 [19459 *[x|x|%x| 1 [ANABLUF(Emm) HEXAGONAL WRENCH (4MM)
12 19460 x| x|kl x| 1 [ARABLUF(Gmm) HEXAGONAL WRENCH (5MM)
13| 8123 *{xlx|x| 1 3B OILER
14 |35254 %% %| 1 |RiItvk THREAD STAND COMPLETE
15 3549401 |=|*|*|*| 1 [RJrH—=KKEKQA) BELT GUARD BODY (1)
16 [35494-03 |*|*|*|*| 1 [RJLFH—FETHR BELT GUARD STAY
17 |35239-A | #|*|*[*| 1 | RIFH—ERk(2) BELT GUARD BODY (2)
18 30046 #¥[*| %] %] 6 |NIFH—FREFELEDHRLE SCREW M4X0.7 L=6
19 |13005 k[ #|x[*| 3 [NJFH—FERAREHRC(GEE) |SCREW 6.75X24 L=10
20 |10519 k[ #|x x| 1 [ NJILEH—FERHRIESHRRC(E)  |SCREW 6.75X24 L=17.5

=-16-




{1Em2/ACCESSORIES 2




{1/E F2/ACCESSORIES 2

No.| BRGaES
PARTS NO.

%k

']
5
<

DESCRIPTION

35255
11376
11377
8126-02
8126-03
35007
17082
13079

9 {35240
10 {35241

11| 0058
12 | 0040

13 135157C
14 |35157-04
1513515707
16 3515708
17 |35157-09
18:110699

191 8100

20| 8100

21| 8100

22 135223

23 135242
24 111570
25 113094

O ~JOoO s WMNd =

EE B R O R U )
N R T U O A=
H R K K F OF K K K K O K OF R K K K F K X FH K ¥ ¥ ¥|2B-FH-
HOF XK R R R R K K K K N F R K K K K F ¥ ¥ X ¥ ¥|2B-FH-1E

AN OB — = L N = 00O NN = = NN = —

&k

E—2—L/\—F R
E—F—L /A \—#hiRiEsH4AL
E—4—LAA—HiRtEHR LTk
E—R—L/A\—@ER T v v—
jf__U__

<&V (500)

{&Y(1000)

e

e ikEHHRl

e ikHRCR T T Ty —
IS of s F 1 Wiy all &

AL IRy R (48)
ATYT IR

LN

JxJLMRZ R

LK)

B DFEHA

AU TiRIESHRL
Zz)LMBRR ESHRL
Zo)LMBEZIRIESHRLE
ARy EHRAL

HsRT

HmRTEHRAL

RE)Wtvk

BOBBIN WINDER COMPLETE
MOTOR LEVER EXTENSION
SCREW 1/4X32 L=19.5
NUT 1/4X32

WASHER

PULLEY

CHAIN (500)

CHAIN (1000)

BED HINGE

SCREW 5/16X18 L=65.5
WASHER

NUT 5/16X18

OIL BOX COMPLETE

OIL BOX COVER SPRING
OIL BOX FELT (SMALL)
OIL BOX FELT PLATE

OIL BOX FELT (LARGE)
THUMB. SCREW 3.4X36
SCREW 9/64X40 L=6.5
SCREW 9/64X40 L=6.5
SCREW 9/64X40 L=6.5
SCREW 1/4X24 L=16

OIL PAN

SCREW 13/64X32

PEDAL WITH STOP RINGS

_'IB...




/OPTION

A 5E fm




B35 &4/ OPTION

No.| &8 &S % ”;J A% 2% DESCRIPTION
X
PARTS NOJ@|@|a|a| QTY
1 (35237 kx| k| 1 (FHEISILEH—F AUXILIARY BELT GUARD
2 |15081 * kx| x| 2 (AL —FRBL WOOD SCREW
3 (16287 * x| 2 BN —FRAQLT v v— |WASHER
4 135238 #x k]| x] 1 [FHBIAILRH—F G © |AUXILIARY BELT GUARD (FRONT)
5 130046 kx| kK 1 (FHBINJLEH—F (R EHRL SCREW M4X0.7 L=6
6 (35245 k| kx|~ 1 |4 H—H—FEAS FINGER GUARD BASE
6 (35246 -1 =|=1*| 1 |[Z4rH—FH—FE{TE FINGER GUARD BASE
7 | 8097 * x|k 1 |TaoH—H—-FER{IELEHRL SCREW 15/64X28 L=5
8 35244 x| k| k|- 1 |FqH—H—FK FINGER GUARD
8 |28564 -1-1-|*| 1 |[Z4oH—H—F FINGER GUARD
9 | 8103 ¥kl ®[*| 2 |TyoH—H—FikHhl SCREW 11/64X40 L=3.5

_ZOW




SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., LTD.

2-13-6 Sakaecho, Funabashi—shi Chiba Prefecture,
273-0018, Japan

TEL: 81-47-420-3561 (Overseas dept.)

FAX: 81-47-420-3560

E—mail: export@seiko—sewing.co jp
http://www.seiko—sewing.co jp./

A3 KA SH

T 273-0018 FE R tEH FET2-13-6
TEL: 047-420-3561, IP&E:E: 050-3535-3491
FAX: 047-420-3560

E—mail: eigyo@seiko—sewing.co jp

(ERES)

Parts No. PB72100 (0812)
Rev. 4.2



